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Introduction

The International SPA Association (ISPA) Foundation commissioned PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) to conduct
a nationally representative survey program to provide timely spa-goer insights relevant to the spa industry in the
United States. For the purposes of this study, a “spa-goer” is defined as a person who has visited or attended a
spa at lease once in the last 12 months.

The ISPA Foundation is the 501(c)3 arm of ISPA and was created in 1999 to serve the educational and research
needs of the industry. The ISPA Foundation’s mission is to improve and enhance the value of the spa experience;
their vision is to advance spa culture to sustain health and well-being.

The ISPA Foundation’s objectives include being the educational source for the spa industry, establishing definitive
research that validates spa industry-related topics and creating an endowment that sustains the ISPA Foundation
in perpetuity.

The ISPA Foundation also wishes to thank the individuals and companies who have given generously and
supported the annual ISPA Foundation Auction to make these research projects and the work of the Foundation
possible.
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This year the Consumer Snapshot study focused on both spa-goers and non-spa-goers. To qualify as a spa-
goer, respondents had to visit a spa at least once within the past 12 months.

An online survey was distributed to 1,000 US respondents, broadly representative of the US population in terms 5
of age, gender, region and ethnicity. We gathered responses from 49 states/districts, and the survey was in field ‘
from December 9 — 20, 2024. -

Any statistically significant differences by demographic profile are included throughout. Due to rounding, not all
reporting percentages may equal 100%.




Who took part?

D1. Please indicate your gender. Base: All respondents (1000) D2. Please indicate your age. Base: All respondéﬁts(lOOO) D3. Please indicate the!sta'?éyou live in. Base: All respondents(1000)
D4. Please indicate your ethnic group. Base: Allrespondents (1000) D5. Please indicate your average gross annual household income before tax,an S dollars ($). Base: All respondents(1000)
D6. Please indicate your average gross annual individual/personal income before tax in U.S. dollars ($). Base: All respondents(lQOO) > 2







Executive Summary

Prioritizing self-care, indulgence and reducing stress are still key areas of focus for spa-goers
- 85% of spa-goers agree that visiting a spa is a self-care activity.
1 - Almost two-thirds of spa goers indicated that reducing stress contributed to their decision to visit a spa in the past 12
months with almost half stating indulgence.
- Spas that tailor offerings to align with these priorities can position themselves as essential contributors to holistic health,
meeting the evolving needs of spa-goers in their pursuit of mental and physical wellbeing.

Opportunities exist amongst non-spa-goers
» Over three-fifths of non-spa-goers would be most interested in trying a massage, with half interested in fithess/movement

classes.
2 » Gen Z non-spa-goers are more interested in modern treatments such as halotherapy (55% interested), laser hair removal
(48% interested) and injectable fillers (26% interested).

» While cost is the top reason to influence non-spa-goers to visit a spa or to do so more often, spa cleanliness was ranked as
the second reason (40% ranked it in their top three influences) and quality of the therapists and service providers was
ranked as the third reason (35% ranked it in their top three influences).

« Comms which provide reassurance on the things that matter, such as cleanliness and quality of therapists could help
address the concerns of non-spa-goers. Targeting and marketing non-spa-goers with specific offerings could encourage
them to visit a spa or to do so more often.



Executive Summary

- 22% of male spa-goers are more likely to state rewards programs with incentives for repeat services/visits as having an
influence on their decision to visit a spa.

3 - 10% of male non-spa-goers are more likely to state gender-neutral inclusivity and policies as having an influence on their
decision to visit a spa or to do so more often.

- Males are also more influenced to visit a spa by certain complimentary amenities. 71% of males would be influenced by hot
tubs, 66% influenced by steam rooms, 64% influenced by gym/fitness equipment and 38% influenced by cold plunge pools.

- Tailoring offerings to the male spa-goer could help encourage footfall amongst this group.

40% seek new experiences to try that involve cutting edge technology, but 33% are more traditionalists.

40% feel that Al can improve their life in many ways, but 37% have no interest in using technologies/devices that use Al.
Approximately half of respondents are interested in trying infrared saunas (52% interested), flotation therapy (50%
interested) and 25—44-year-olds therapy (49% interested).

Spa goers, medium-income households, and 25-44-year-olds show more interest in offerings with innovative technology.
There is an opportunity to offer cutting-edge treatments using technology within the spa offering alongside more traditional
treatments, particularly amongst the younger, middle income and regular spa-goer groups.
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Spa-goers are more likely to be younger, have higher incomes, be more
iInfluenced by complimentary amenities and be more open to technology

Non-Spa-Goer

Spa-Goer

Not visited a spa in the past 12 months

Visited a spa at least once in the past 12 months

More likely to be aged 18-44 years

More likely to have gross annual household income of
$75,000-$149,999

Complimentary amenities have more of an influence on
their decision to visit a spa

More interested in innovative technologies being
incorporated into the spa offering

More open with regards to technology/Al

D7. How many times have you visited a spa in the past 12 months? Base: All respondents (1000)

More likely to be aged
More likely to have gross annual

Complimentary amenities would not have an influence on
their decision to visit a spa

Less interested in innovative technologies being
incorporated into the spa offerings

More traditional with regards to technology/Al






Primary motivation for spa-goers most recent
:/’ —— JR—

Treat myself/indulge 23%, 30% of females

Reduce/relieve stress 21% 30% of mi"er;rr;i;ls (ages 27-

Soothe sore joints/muscles 14%

Improve my appearance 10%

Join a friend/relative at the spa 10%

Invest in overall wellness 9% 19% of 45-54 years

Utilize a gift card/certificate 5% 6%
Lose weight 4% 5%
Recover from injury/illness 2% 3%

Other 1% 0%

Q1. Which of the following best describes the primary reason for your most recent trip to a spa? Base: All spa-goers (414)



Main reasons for visiting a spa in the past twelve months

¥ N4

To reduce stress To induige

Sought a spa Sought a spa
experience to relieve experience to add

tension and reduce pleasure or comfort.

stress.

46%

41%

Q2. Which of the following reasons

N

To escape To lead a healthy
lifestyle
Sought a spa Sought a spa experience as
experience as a means part of a holistic, long-term
of getting away from, or commitment to health and
avoiding, aspects of wellbeing.

everyday life.

39%

43%

hin the past twelve months? Base: All spa-g

To maintain

Regular spa
experience for beauty
regime upkeep.




Treatments Spa-Goers Experienced in the Past 12 Months

In the last 12 More than 12 Never

months months ago experienced
this treatment

Massage

Manicure
Females are more likely to have

. had a manicure (72%),
Pedicure pedicure (73%) and facial
(61%) in the last 12 months

Facial
Fitnhess or movement classes

Body scrub or wrap

Mind/body experiences

Light therapy
Hydrotherapy treatment

Halotherapy

Laser hair removal
Injectable fillers

Laser treatment

Q3. Which of the following treatments have you experienced at a spa, and when? Base: All spa-goers (414)



tin

HERWS !

Interested

Massage 26% 35% 61%

Fitness or movement classes 31% 19% 50%
Facial 22% 22% 44%

Pedicure 21% 22% 42%

Body scrub or wrap 21% 20% 41%
Manicure 20% 22% 41%

Mind/body experiences 21% 19% 40%
Hydrotherapy treatment 24% 15% 39%
Light therapy 23% 13% 36%
Halotherapy 17% 12% 30%

Laser treatment 17% 9% 26%

Laser hair removal 11% 13% 24%

Injectable fillers 8% 4% 12%

= Not at all interested = Not very interested ® Somewhat interested m Very interested = | have already tried this treatment
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Very & Somewhat Interested

Ml
..l Massage

-.l Fitness or movement classes 50%

61%

. ‘ Facial 44% 58% of females
.=I Pedicure 42% 51% of females
=== Body scrub or wrap 41% 49% of females
.-I Manicure 41% 54% of females
... Mind/body experiences 40%
==- Hydrotherapy treatment 39%
{ l Light therapy 36%
N )
Laser treatment 26%
Laser hair removal 24% 48% of Gen Z (up to 26 years) 32% of females

i
{

..I Injectable fillers 12% 26% of Gen Z (up to 26 years) I '
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Over half of spa-goers spent
between one and three hours at the
spa on their most recent trip

Less than 30 minutes I 3%

30 minutes - less than 1 hour - 19%

A whole day I 5%

An overnight stay atthe spa 0%

Longer than one night 0%

Q5. Thinking about your most recent trip to a spa, approximately how much time did you spend
there? Base: All spa-goers (414)

19%

of spa-goers spent at least a
morning/afternoon in a spa
during their most recent trip



Ranked Top 3

Quality of the therapists/service providers

Cleanliness of the spa

Cost of their services

Friendly and professional staff

Ambiance within the spa

Complimentary amenities

Ease of access/location

Products used within the treatments or featured in the spa’s retail space
Cutting edge treatments and technologies

Rewards program with incentives for repeat services/visits
Gender-neutral inclusivity and policies

Other

38%
35%
35%
31%
27%
22%
20%
20%

17%

13%

1%

41%

Ranked Raned
| Top 5




Cost of their services

Cleanliness of the spa

Quality of the therapists/service providers

Ease of access/location

Friendly and professional staff

Complimentary amenities

Ambiance within the spa

Rewards program with incentives for repeat services/visits

Cutting edge treatments and technologies

Products used within the treatments or featured in the spa’s retail
space

Gender-neutral inclusivity and policies
Other

None of the above

Ranked Top 3

18%
16%
13%
12%
10%
7%
0%

9%

35%
33%

32%

40%

56%

| Top 5

Ranked Ranked




hen Deciding to Visit a Spa < 4o

Greatly Influences &
Influences a Little

Influence of Complimentary Amenities \

Private showers 32% 41% 74%
Relaxation room 39% 28% 67% 78;2;;5;:;:?8
Hot tub 38% 28% 66% | 71% of males |
SEE] 37% 25% 62%
Steam room 39% 23% 62% I 66% of males |
Gym/fitness equipment 35% 23% 58% I 64% of males |

Pool

T
56%

Coffee/tea service

o 0 69% of 25-34 years
o o (1) 65% of 25-34 years o 4
Snacks 33% 17% 50% e \
) 49% of 25-34 years
Salt room 25% 12% 36% 907 of S5V ks <
Cold plunge pool 21% 12% 33% 47% of 18-24 years :
48% of 25-34 years S
47% of 35-44 years
= Not influence my decision at all = Not really influence my decision H [Influence my decision a little Greatly influence my decision 38% of males
= B e o N T "g‘
) -

Q7. Looking at the following complimentary amenities, how much would they influence your decision to vi ﬁit‘é S’pa? Base: All respdndénts (1




Complimentary therapies have more of an influence on
spa-goers in influencing their decision to visit a spa

Greatly Influences & Influences a Little Non-Spa Goer Spa-Goer

(not visited a spa in the past 12 (visited a spa at least once in the

B - Do D e i F > I oo T e Dot A Mool T
Private showers 74% : 71% : 78%
......................... Re|axat|onroom 67%62%75%
................................................ HOttUb 66%57%79%
.................................................. S auna 62%55%72%
................................... Steamroom 62%53%75%
........ Gym/ﬂtnessequment 58%54%64%
....................................................... p00| 57%52%64%
Coffee/teasewlce .............................................................................................................................. 56% ............................... 50% ............................... 65% ..............................
Med,tat,onspace 52% ............................... 4 1% ............................... 67% ..............................
SnaCkS ................................................................................................................. 50% ............................... 4 5% ............................... 58% ..............................
OUtdoorpat|0/garden ............................................................................................................. ; 8% ............................... 4 3% ............................... 55% ..............................
.......................................... Sanroom 36%27%50%
COIdeungepOOI .............................................................................. 33% .............................. 2 4% ............................... .............................. 45% ..............................

Q7. Looking at the following complimentary amenities, how much would they influence your decision to visit a spa? Base: All respondents (1000)



Technology




Level of Interest in Trying Treatments that Incorporate
Technology

Not at all Not very Somewhat Verv int ted | have already g\lery & Somewhat
interested interested interested LIy Jrsresee tried this Interested
infrared Sauna  27% 16% 30% 22% 4%  52%
Flotation Therapy 27% 19% 31% 20% 4% 50%
RedLight Therapy  27% 20% 27% 23% 4%  49%
Robotic Massage  33% 20% 27% 18% 2% . 45%
Al genze 34% 19% 26% 19% 3% | 45%
WAYEWEE

Cryotherapy  33% 21% 27% 17% 3% | 43%

Q8. Please rate your level of interest in trying the following types of services/experiences that incorporate innovative technologies into the spa offering. Base: All respondents (1000)



Spa-goers and 25-44-year-olds show more interest in offerings with
iInnovative technology

Somewhat and Very Interested

Infrared Sauna 52% 68% of 25-34 years 68% of spa-goers

62% of 25-34 years
50% 64% of spa-goers
63% of 35-44 years

Flotation Therapy

68% of 25-34 years
49% — 66% of spa-goers
61% of 35-44 years

Red Light Therapy

58% of 25-34 years

45% 58% of spa-goers
58% of 35-44 years

Robotic Massage

61% of 25-34 years N
45% 61% of spa-goers

56% of 35-44 years

Artificial Intelligence Skin Analysis

59% of 25-34 years
Cryotherapy 43% S 63% of spa-goers
62% of 35-44 years

Q8. Please rate your level of interest in trying the following types of services/experiences that incorporate innovative technologies into the spa offering. Base: All respondents (1000)



Most spa-goers prefer a blend of traditional and-cutting-
edge treatments

| prefer a blend of treatment
options that incorporate both
traditional practices and cutting-
edge technology

55%

| prefer more traditional
treatments that do not involve 23%
technology

| prefer treatments that
incorporate cutting-edge 22%
technology

Q10. Which of the following best describes your preference when it comes to spa treatments? Base: All spa-goers (414)






Discounts greater than 20% have the most influence when
booking a spa treatment at a new spa location

Greatly Influences &
Influences a Little

Discount greater than 20% 41% 80%

Complimentary add-on mini-treatment 26% 69%

Complimentary day access to the spa's fitness facilities 30% 69%
Open house where mini services can be sampled 27% 68%
Complimentary skin care product gift with a treatment 27% 66%
Discount on spa retail products 23% 61%

= Not influence my decision at all = Not really influence my decision ® Influence my decision a little Greatly influence my decision

Discount no greater than 20%

Q11. Looking at the following offerings, how much would they influence your decision to book a spa treatment at a spa location you've never previously visited? Base: Allrespondents (1000)



Spa-goers and females are more likely to be influenced by various
offerings to book a treatment at a new spa location

Greatly Influences & Influences a Little

Discount greater than 20%

Complimentary day access to the spa's
fitness facilities

Open house where mini services can be
sampled

Complimentary skin care product gift with a
treatment

Discount no greater than 20%

88% of spa goers

68% of spa goers

Q11. Looking at the following offerings, how much would they influence your decision to book a spa treatment at a spa location you've never previously visited? Base: Allrespondents (1000)



Spa-goers agree that visiting a spa is a self-care activity,
and see themselves as loyal customers S
trongly

4% 11% 40% O 45% [ 85%
| consider myself to be a loyal .
customer when | find a business | 39, 12% 42% e 43% e ' 85%
trust S
Discounts would encourage me to .
visita spa more often 5% 11% . 45% . 38% | 84%
Afree gift with purchase promotions
would influence my decision to visit a 5% 18% 46% 31% 77%
spa
| rarely make retail purchases unless e
the item is on sale 13% 31% Il 36% e 20% 56%
Discounts have no influence on ol
whether | go to a spa or not 17% 31% EEE  34% 18% i 51%
Il only geta spa treatment when a
discount is offered 18% 31% 31% 19% 50%

Q12. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Base: All spa-goers (414)
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- day spa packages with mulfiple treatn
;-i': Not at all Not very Somewhat Verv Interested | VerY-& Somewhat
= interested interested interested y Interested
:'?‘:
e Open House with sample spa treatments 13% 16% 44% 27% 1% i~
' Halfor full-day s!oa packages tha.lt involv.e : 15% 16% 40% 30% 70% =% h
multiple treatments in one visit =
{. < _5 Short treatments (30 minutes or less) 13% 18% 48% 21% 69% *j;::
5 =
St Spa memberships 20% 22% 37% 21% 58% =
A =
2 ;3 Treatments that involve technology 20% 23% 41% 17% 58% it
7 B
s
;{ Spa party/group packages 27% 23% 31% 19% 50% .T‘_,‘ :
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— Very & Somewhat Interested (all respondents)

et

Open House with sample spa treatments 71% 77% of females 84% of spa goers

Haliey ful!-day spa paCKa.geS tha? i!WOIVe 70% 75% of females 81% of 25-34 years 83% of spa goers
multiple treatments in one visit
Short treatments (30 minutes or less) 69% 80% of spa goers

76% of 25-34 years

78% of spa goers
74% of 35-44 years AN

Spa memberships

69% of 25-34 years

76% of spa goers

Treatments that involve technology

68% of 35-44 years

65% of 18-24 years

69% of 25-34 years

65% of 35-44 years

Spa party/group packages 70% of spa goers

NG







Over 90% of respondents undertook-self-care activities in the past 12 months, with
spa-goers more likely to have participated in many of the activities

Worked on healthy eating habits 49% 54% of females
Made sleep a priority 48%

Read a book of my choice 41% 48% of females
Set personal goals and priorities 41% | 47% of spa-goers |
Indoor fitness activity 40% | 48% of spa-goers |
Outdoor fitness activity 38% | 47% of spa-goers |
Pampered myself 32% 43% of females | 50% of spa-goers |
Practiced gratitude 329, 37% of females | 36% of spa-goers |
Meditation or mindful breathing 31% | 41% of 25-34 year olds | | 41% of spa-goers |
Took a mental health day 31% | 44% of 25-34 year olds | 35% of females | 40% of spa-goers |
Practiced a skin care regimen 28% 38% of females | 41% of spa-goers |
Set technology boundaries 21% | 33% of 18-24 year olds I I 30% of spa-goers |
Journaling/writing 19% |__38% of 18-24 year olds _| 22% of females [ 26%ofspagoers |
Participated in a therapy session 16% | 26% of spa-goers |

None of the above _ 8%

Q14. Which of the following self-care activities have you participated in over the past 12 months? Base: Allrespondents (1000)



Areas Consumers are Investing in to Improve Their Health & Well-Being

Vacation

Gym/fitness classes or membership

Weight loss program

Salon

Nutrition or healthy cooking class or session
Purchased fitness equipment for your home
Yoga class

Personal trainer

Wellness workshop or retreat

Personal life coach

None of the above

Q15. Which of the following areas have you invested in within the past twelve months to improve your overall health and well-being? Base: All respondents (1000)

22%
21%
20%
A
17%
12%
12%
9%

32%

45%

79% have invested in
their health and well-being
in the past 12 months

91% of 18-24 years
89% of 25-34 years

97% of spa goers

88% with a household income
between $50,000-$149,999



Younger people and spa-goers are more likely to invest in

their health and wellbeing

Vacation

Gym/fitness classes or membership

Weight loss program

Salon

Nutrition or healthy cooking class or session
Purchased fitness equipment for your home
Yoga class

Personal trainer

Wellness workshop or retreat

Personal life coach

None of the above

9%

12%

12%

32%

22%

21%

20%

20%

17%

45%

45% of 18-24 years
49% of 25-34 years

33% of 18-24 years
30% of 25-34 years

26% of 25-34 years
28% of 35-44 years

19% of 35-44 years

19% of 25-34 years

21% of 18-24 years
17% of 35-44 years

35% of males

29% of females

21% of females

15% of males

I 56% of spa-goers I

| 47% of spa-goers |

I 31% of spa-goers I

I 37% of spa-goers I

I 32% of spa-goers I

| 31% of spa-goers |

I 32% of spa-goers I

| 21% of spa-goers I

I 23% of spa-goers I

| 17% of spa-goers |

| 34% of non spa-goers |

Q15. Which of the following areas have you invested in within the past twelve months to improve your overall health and well-being? Base: All respondents (1000)






Personalization and making people feel at ease were cited
as areas that would encourage more spa visits

“Offering a personalized relaxation “I think a spa could really encourage me to “Be especially welcoming and explain
experience, such as a tailored visit by offering a unique experience that everything to newcomers or people who
massage or treatment plan, would goes beyond the usual massage or facial— haven't been to your establishment. It can
encourage me to visit.” something that feels more personal or be a bit intimidating even though you know
Male, 35-44 years tailored to my needs. For example, a spa it's going to relax you and you're doing
could offer a custom wellness something for yourself.”
. w consultation where they assess your Female, 55-64 years
Specialized care where | only see current mood, stress levels, and physical
one person for' the all the services. condition, and then design a package
Also I'would like to see the same specifically for you, whether that's a mix of
person each time. treatments or a personalized relaxation and make me feel
Female, 55-64 years plan. Maybe they could also throw in a comfortable.”
complimentary session, like meditation or Male, 25-34 Male, 45-54 years
guided breathing, to help ease my mind years gye
even before the treatments start. Anything
that makes me feel like I'm not just another
customer, but rather someone who'’s
receiving a personalized, holistic
experience, would definitely draw me in.”
Male, 25-34 years

“Make me
feel
welcomed.”

“Friendliness of the staff

“Provide highly personalized
treatment recommendations based
on individual needs and
preferences, creating a more
tailored and relevant experience for
each customer.”

Male, 25-34 years

Making people feel at ease

KEY:
SG: Spa Goer
NSG: Non-Spa Goer

“More friendly upbeat people that greet you
when you walk in to feel more comfortable
not intimidated.”

Female, 45-54 years

Q16. What one thing could spas do to encourageyou to visit their place of business? Base: All respondents (1000)




Price, more advertising and complimentary offers were

also mentioned

“Have “More affordable.”
Female, 55-64
reas_onable e
prices.” SG
Male, 65 years +
e
“The spa could
“Have more lower the price
affordable to encourage
options or me to come.”
samples.” Male, 25-34
Female, 25-34 years
years o NSG

“One thing would be to lower the prices
and make things more affordable for the
people who can not afford a lot but
would love to visit ,that would make it so
much nicer.”

Male, 25-34 years
SG

Price

“More active advertisement. Specifically
in my area, | feel like spas are more
known through word of mouth than actual
advertising with the use of billboards, tv
commercials, signs, etc.”

Male, 18-24 years SG
“Whatever the “Getting the word out,
incentive, flyers or something
advertise it. that would advertise
Maybe on their services.”
Groupon. Male, 55-64 years
People looking NSG
for party
packages tend
to spread the “Marketing on online
word.” social media and
Male, 25-34 forums.”
years So Male, 25-34 years

SG

Increased advertising

Q16. What one thing could spas do to encourage you to visit their place of business? Base: All respondents (1000)

“The one thing that would most encourage a
visit to a spa would be a complimentary
visit that would allow me to see the services
offered at that location.”

Male, 65 years +

“I would like them to invite me to an open
house and show and explain to me what’s
included and give me a 25% offer off for my
first time visit. That would get me there.”
Female, 65 years +

“Offer discounts on signing up for
membership or gifts, relaxing environment
with complimentary drinks and cafeteria

for food and discounts on spa members
package.”
Female, 45-54 years

Complimentary offers

KEY:
SG: Spa Goer
NSG: Non-Spa Goer
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